

No. 50669-6-II

ORIGINAL

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANA WOLFF, Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY, Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2017 OCT 31 AM 11:43
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John Tirpak
Unemployment Law Project
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA # 28105
1904 Fourth Ave., Suite 604
Seattle, WA 98101
206.441.9178

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
1.	The Commissioner erred in finding that there was substantial evidence that Ms. Wolff was not able, available, and actively seeking work.....	1
2.	The Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff was not in compliance with the availability requirements of RCW 50.20.010(1)(c).....	2
3.	The Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff failed to meet the exceptions to the requirement that she be available for full-time work pursuant to WAC 192-170-010.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR....	2
1.	Whether this Court should reverse the Commissioner’s Decisions when no substantial evidence supports the finding that Ms. Wolff was not able, not available, and not actively seeking work when (1) Ms. Wolff is physically able to perform work in her customary labor market; (2) Ms. Wolff makes three to five job contacts per week in a wide variety of work; and (3) Ms. Wolff is available to work between 25 to 30 hours per week. (Assignment of Error 1).....	2
2.	Whether this Court should reverse the Commissioner’s Decision when the Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff was not in compliance with the availability requirements pursuant to RCW 50.20.010(1)(c) and its related regulations when Ms. Wolff is the adopted mother of two twin boys with fetal alcohol syndrome who require medical care. (Assignment of Error 2).....	2
3.	Whether this Court should reverse the Commissioner’s Decision when the Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff failed to meet the two exceptions to the requirements that she be available for full-time work pursuant to WAC 192-170-010 when (1) Ms. Wolff is willing to work 25 to 30 hours per week; and (2) Ms. Wolff is the adopted mother of two twin boys with fetal alcohol syndrome who require medical care. (Assignment of Error 3).....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3

V. ARGUMENT.....6

A. This court should reverse the Commissioner's Decisions when no substantial evidence supports the findings that Ms. Wolff was not able, available, and actively seeking work when (1) Ms. Wolff is physically able to perform work in her customary labor market; (2) Ms. Wolff makes three to five job contacts per week in a wide variety of work; and (3) Ms. Wolff is available to work between 25 to 30 hours per week.....8

B. This Court should reverse the Commissioner's Decision when the Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff was not in compliance with the availability requirements pursuant to RCW 50.20.010(1)(c) and its related regulations when Ms. Wolff is the adopted mother of two twin boys with fetal alcohol syndrome who require medical care.....10

C. This Court should reverse the Commissioner's Decision when the Commissioner erred in concluding that Ms. Wolff failed to meet the two exceptions to the requirements that she be available for full-time work pursuant to WAC 192-170-010 when (1) Ms. Wolff is willing to work 25 to 30 hours per week; and (2) Ms. Wolff is the adopted mother of two twin boys with fetal alcohol syndrome who require medical care.....16

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brandley v. Emp't Sec. Dep't., 23 Wn. App. 339, 342, 595 P.2d 565 (1979).....7

Delagrave v. Emp't Sec. Dep't of State of Wash., 127 Wn. App. 596, 608-609, 111 P.3d 879 (2005) - 8 denied, 518 U.S. 1006 (1996).....6

Heinmiller v. State Dep't of Health, 127 Wn.2d 595, 609-610, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), cert.....6

Hermesen v. Empl. Sec. Dep't, 39 Wn.2d 903, 239 P.2d 863 (1952).....16

In re Lininger, Empl. Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 213 (1976).....15,16

In re Yeoman, Empl. Sec. Comm'r Dec. 1200 (1974).....14,15

Jacobs v. Office of Unemployment Compensation and Placement, 27 Wn.2d 641, 660, 179 P.2d 707 (1947).11

Kenna v. Emp't Sec. Dep't, 14 Wn. App. 898, 905, 545 P.2d 1248 (1976).....4

Cases (continued)

Matson v. Hutt, 85 Wn.2d 836, 539 P.2d 852 (1975).....7
Miotke v. Spokane Cnty, 181 Wn. App. 369, 376, 325 P.3d 434 (2014)...7
Premera v. Kreidler, 133 Wn. App. 23, 31, 131 P.3d 930 (2006).....7
Safeco Ins. Co. v. Meyering, 102 Wn.2d 385, 392, 687 P.2d 195
(1984).....7, 8
Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't, 122 Wn.2d 397, 403, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)....7

Statutes

Chapter 50.20 RCW.....10
RCW 34.05.570(3).....6
RCW 50.01.010.....19
RCW 50.20.010(1)(c).....2,10,11,19,20
RCW 50.20.050.....18,19,20
RCW 50.20.066.....20
RCW 50.20.100(1).....12
RCW 50.20.11917
RCW 50.32.120.....6
RCW 50.32.160.....20
Title 50.....9, 20

Other Authorities

Carolyn McConnell, No Fault of Her Own: Redressing Family
Responsibilities Discrimination in the State Unemployment
Compensation Systems, 62 CCH Lab. Law. J. at 4 (2011).....14
Deborah Maranville, Feminist Theory and Legal Practice: A Case Study
on Unemployment Compensation Benefits and the Male Norm, 43
Hastings L.J. 1081, 1086 (1992).....14
Karen S. Czapanskiy, Unemployment Insurance Reform for Moms, 44
Santa Clara L. Rev. 1093, 1098 (2004).....14
Rebecca Smith et al., Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Confronting the
Failure of State Unemployment Insurance Systems to Serve Women
and Working Families, National Employment Law Project, 1 (July
2003) [http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/Between-a-Rock-
and-a-Hard-Place-070103.pdf](http://www.nelp.org/content/uploads/2015/03/Between-a-Rock-and-a-Hard-Place-070103.pdf).....13
Women in the Labor Force: a Databook, Bureau of Labor Statistics, 1,
(Dec. 2015) [https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/womens-
databook/archive/women-in-the-labor-force-a-databook-2015.pdf](https://www.bls.gov/opub/reports/womens-databook/archive/women-in-the-labor-force-a-databook-2015.pdf).....3

Regulations

WAC 192-170-010.....2,3,11,17
WAC 192-170-010(1).....12
WAC 192-170-050(1)(b).....17
WAC 192-170-070.....17,18
